

No. 12-2617

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

DEBORAH JACKSON, et al.)	On Appeal from the United
)	States District Court for the Northern
Plaintiffs-Appellants,)	District of Illinois, Eastern Division.
)	
v.)	No. 1:11-cv-09288
)	
PAYDAY FINANCIAL, LLC, et al.)	The Honorable
)	CHARLES P. KOCORAS,
Defendant-Appellees.)	Judge Presiding.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ILLINOIS ATTORNEY GENERAL
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL**LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of IllinoisMICHAEL A. SCODRO
Solicitor General100 West Randolph Street, 12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-3312

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

JANE ELINOR NOTZ
Deputy Solicitor General
100 West Randolph Street, 12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-5058

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE. 1

STATEMENT. 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 5

ARGUMENT. 7

I. The Arbitration Agreements Are Invalid As A Matter Of Generally
Applicable Illinois Contract Law. 7

A. The District Court’s Findings Establish That The Arbitration
Agreements Are Unconscionably “One-Sided” And Thus
Unenforceable Under Illinois Law. 8

B. Where, As Here, A Contract Involves An Unsophisticated
Consumer In A Small Transaction, Illinois Law Disfavors
Enforcement Of Provisions Requiring Plaintiffs To Adjudicate
Claims In A Distant Forum. 12

C. The Federal Arbitration Act Does Not Require Enforcement Of
The Arbitration Agreements. 18

II. This Court Should Decline To Enforce The Arbitration Agreements Unless
The Tribal Forum Will Apply Illinois Law To Resolve Plaintiffs’ Claims. 22

CONCLUSION. 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s):
<u>AAR Int’l, Inc. v. Nimelias Enters. S.A.</u> , 250 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2001).....	12, 16
<u>Amer. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest., Inc.</u> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	23
<u>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</u> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	18, 19
<u>Bonny v. Soc’y of Lloyd’s</u> , 3 F.3d 156 (7th Cir. 1993).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>The Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</u> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	14
<u>Calanca v. D & S Mfg. Co.</u> , 510 N.E.2d 21 (Ill. App. Ct. 1987).	14, 17
<u>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</u> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991).....	13
<u>Compass Env’tl., Inc. v. Polu Kai Svcs., LLC</u> , 882 N.E.2d 1149 (Ill. App. Ct. 2008).	12, 15
<u>Dace Int’l, Inc. v. Apple Computer, Inc.</u> , 655 N.E.2d 974 (Ill. App. Ct. 1995).	15, 17
<u>Doctors’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</u> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	5, 7, 18
<u>Estate of Davis v. Wells Fargo Bank</u> , 633 F.3d 529 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9, 10
<u>Frank’s Maint. & Eng’g, Inc. v. C.A. Roberts Co.</u> , 408 N.E.2d 403 (Ill. App. Ct. 1980).	9
<u>Gibson v. Neighborhood Health Clinics, Inc.</u> , 121 F.3d 1126 (7th Cir. 1997).....	7

Green v. U.S. Cash Advance Ill., LLC,
No. 13-1262, 2013 WL 3880219 (7th Cir. July 30, 2013). 7, 8, 21

Hooters of Am., Inc. v. Phillips,
173 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1999). 10

Inetianbor v. Cashcall, Inc.,
No. 13-60066-CIV, 2013 WL 1325327 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 1, 2013). 20

Inetianbor v. Cashcall, Inc.,
No. 13-60066-CIV, 2013 WL 4494125 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 19, 2013). 20

IFC Credit Corp. v. Aliano Bros. Gen. Contractors, Inc.,
437 F. 3d 606 (7th Cir. 2006). 5, 12

IFC Credit Corp. v. Rieker Shoe Corp.,
881 N.E.2d 382 (Ill. App. Ct. 2007). 12, 15

Kinkel v. Cingular Wireless LLC,
857 N.E.2d 250 (Ill. 2006). 19

Martin-Trigona v. Roderick,
331 N.E.2d 100 (Ill. App. Ct. 1975). 14, 19

Mellon First United Leasing v. Hansen,
705 N.E.2d 121 (Ill. App. Ct. 1998). 13, 17

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985). passim

Murray v. United Food & Commercial Workers Int’l Union,
289 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2002). 11

Nino v. Jewelry Exch., Inc.,
609 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2010). 10

Penn v. Ryan’s Family Steak Houses, Inc.,
269 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2001). 11

Razor v. Hyundai Motor Amer.,
854 N.E.2d 607 (Ill. 2006). 9, 18

Rent-A-Center West, Inc. v. Jackson,
130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010)..... 7

Rosen v. SCIL, LLC,
799 N.E.2d 488 (Ill. App. Ct. 2003). 9

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 23

Williams v. Ill. State Scholarship Comm’n,
563 N.E.2d 465 (Ill. 1990)..... 14, 18

Wright-Moore Corp. v. Ricoh Corp.,
908 F.2d 128 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 22, 24

Statutes and Rule:

9 U.S.C. § 2. 5, 18

9 U.S.C. § 5. 7

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)..... 3

15 ILCS 205/4 (2010). 1

815 ILCS 205/11 (2010). 1

815 ILCS 505/1 (2010). 22

815 ILCS 505/7 (2010). 1

815 ILCS 505/10c (2010). 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3)..... 3
